Universiti Teknologi MARA

FACTORS AFFECTING STUDENTS’ ACADEMIC
PERFORMANCE IN AN ONLINE DISTANCE
LEARNING ENVIRONMENT BY USING FUZZY
AHP

Nurul Shafigah Binti Musa

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2021



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

NURUL SHAFIQAH BINTI MUSA
2017350755

JANUARY 27, 2021



ABSTRACT

Online distance learning has been widely used throughout the country. However, not
all students and educators know well about factors that influence academic
performance of students. This research aims to rank the factors that influence the
students’ academic performance while implementing online distance learning.
Specifically, this study can give students and educators an idea of which elements need
to be emphasized first in online distance learning. The second objective is to rank the
sub-factors within the factors. To achieve both goals, the researcher has chosen to
apply the Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (Fuzzy AHP) to UiTM students' data.
The result show that the ranking for the factors affecting students' academic
performance are first, access to devices and the internet, second, awareness and insight
into the use of computers and the internet, the third is time management, and the fourth
is the environment. Based on the results, it is recommended that future researchers
include the new factors as long as time goes by, the factors might differ because of the
improvement in technology.

Keywords: Online Learning, e- learning, Fuzzy AHP, Academic Performance,
Internet



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Objective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

24
2.5
2.6

Online Learning

Academic Performance

Awareness and insight into the use of computers and the
internet

Access to Devices and Internet

Time Management

Environment

vi

PAGE

il

il

v

vi

X

X1

U U O O O



2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16

Technical and software support
Seminar and coaching

Unlimited data

High-speed data

Sufficient time to study

Quick and efficient response
Support from family

Learning Environment at home
Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5

Data Collection and Data Analysis

Study Design

Model Implementation

Sub-Factor Weight Determination Regarding Factor

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

Determining the Weights of Factors and Sub-Factors of Students’

Academic Performance in an Online Distance Learning

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions

5.2 Recommendations

53 Summary
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

vii

10
10
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
14

16
17
17
29
29

31
34

35
36
36

37



	FACTORS AFFECTING STUDENTS’ ACADEMICPERFORMANCE IN AN ONLINE DISTANCELEARNING ENVIRONMENT BY USING FUZZYAHP
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study
	1.6 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Online Learning
	2.2 Academic Performance
	2.3 Awareness and insight into the use of computers and the 8internet
	2.4 Access to Devices and Internet
	2.5 Time Management
	2.6 Environment
	2.7 Technical and software support
	2.8 Seminar and coaching
	2.9 Unlimited data
	2.10 High-speed data
	2.11 Sufficient time to study
	2.12 Quick and efficient response
	2.13 Support from family
	2.14 Learning Environment at home
	2.15 Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process
	2.16 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Data Collection and Data Analysis
	3.2 Study Design
	3.3 Model Implementation
	3.4 Sub-Factor Weight Determination Regarding Factor
	3.5 Summary



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Determining the Weights of Factors and Sub-Factors of Students’Academic Performance in an Online Distance Learning
	4.2 Summary




