## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# FACTORS AFFECTING STUDENTS' ACADEMIC PERFORMANCE IN AN ONLINE DISTANCE LEARNING ENVIRONMENT BY USING FUZZY AHP

Nurul Shafiqah Binti Musa

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2021

#### STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

J=

.....

NURUL SHAFIQAH BINTI MUSA

2017350755

**JANUARY 27, 2021** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Online distance learning has been widely used throughout the country. However, not all students and educators know well about factors that influence academic performance of students. This research aims to rank the factors that influence the students' academic performance while implementing online distance learning. Specifically, this study can give students and educators an idea of which elements need to be emphasized first in online distance learning. The second objective is to rank the sub-factors within the factors. To achieve both goals, the researcher has chosen to apply the Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process (Fuzzy AHP) to UiTM students' data. The result show that the ranking for the factors affecting students' academic performance are first, access to devices and the internet, second, awareness and insight into the use of computers and the internet, the third is time management, and the fourth is the environment. Based on the results, it is recommended that future researchers include the new factors as long as time goes by, the factors might differ because of the improvement in technology.

**Keywords:** Online Learning, e- learning, Fuzzy AHP, Academic Performance, Internet

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENT	$\mathbf{S}$	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL		
DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES		iii
		iv
		v
		vi
		ix
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of the Study	4
1.4	Scope of the Study	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
1.6	Summary	5
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Online Learning	7
2.2	Academic Performance	8
2.3	Awareness and insight into the use of computers and the	8
	internet	
2.4	Access to Devices and Internet	9
2.5	Time Management	9
2.6	Environment	9

	2.7	Technical and software support	10
	2.8	Seminar and coaching	10
	2.9	Unlimited data	11
	2.10	High-speed data	11
	2.11	Sufficient time to study	11
	2.12	Quick and efficient response	12
	2.13	Support from family	12
	2.14	Learning Environment at home	12
	2.15	Fuzzy Analytical Hierarchy Process	13
	2.16	Summary	14
СНА	PTER T	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Data Collection and Data Analysis	16
	3.2	Study Design	17
	3.3	Model Implementation	17
	3.4	Sub-Factor Weight Determination Regarding Factor	29
	3.5	Summary	29
СНА	PTER I	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1	Determining the Weights of Factors and Sub-Factors of Students'	
		Academic Performance in an Online Distance Learning	31
	4.2	Summary	34
CHA	PTER I	FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusions	35
	5.2	Recommendations	36
	5.3	Summary	36
REFF	ERENC	ES	37
	ENDICI		٠,
$\Lambda PPH$		d <b>&gt;</b>	